
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Monday, 11 March, 2024 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February, 

2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme - Coventry City Council Buildings 
Phase 2  (Pages 7 - 16) 

 

 Report of the Director of Property Services and Development 
 

5. Strategic Energy Partnership Update  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Regeneration and Economy and the Director of 
Innovation 
 

6. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding 
Issues 2023-2024  (Pages 21 - 26) 

 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

7. Any Other Items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 
Nil 
 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Friday, 1 March, 2024 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 7697 2299 E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors N Akhtar (Chair), M Ali, P Male, C Miks, G Ridley, E Ruane, 
R Singh, R Thay (Deputy Chair) and CE Thomas 
 
By invitation: Councillor J O’Boyle, Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and 
Climate Change   
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 7697 2299  
E-mail: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 21 February 2024 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Chair) 

  
Councillor M Ali 
Councillor R Lakha (substitute for Councillor R Singh)  
Councillor P Male 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor G Ridley 
Councillor E Ruane 
Councillor CE Thomas 
 

Other Members: Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing 
and Equalities 
Councillor G Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and 
Leadership  
 

Others present: 
 
 
Employees (by Service 
Area): 

Chief Superintendent P Drover, West Midlands Police 
Superintendent R Tyrer, West Midlands Police  

Law and Governance: 
 
Public Health and 
Wellbeing:  

J Adams, S Bennett, A Chowns, G Holmes 
 
A Duggal (Director)  

 
Apologies: 

 
Councillors AS Khan and R Singh  
 

 
Public Business 
 
42. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 

43. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December, 2023 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising.  
 

44. West Midlands Police - Update on Local Policing  
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee received a comprehensive presentation 
from Chief Superintendent Drover and Superintendent Tyrer, West Midlands (WM) 
Police, which provided detailed information on the Coventry Local Policing Area. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
The presentation covered:- 
 

 The new Local Policing Model for the WM built on 7 Local  Policing Areas  

 The Coventry Local Policing Area 

 Resourcing levels 

 Area estate 

 Key Performance Indicators (KPI) 

 Reduction KPI 

 Outcome KPI 

 The HMIC Review of the West Midlands Police 

 The Force’s response to the Review 

 The following 4 causes of concern highlighted in the Review and the 
recommendations for improvement relating to those areas 

 Investigating Crime 
 Protecting Vulnerable People  
 Managing Offenders and Suspects 
 Managing Offenders and Suspects 

 Responding to calls for service 

 Call demand for 999 and 101 calls 

 Demand and performance for call handling (including the significant 
reduction in call response times for 101 calls) 

 Response time to incidents  

 KPIs for Reduction Crime Figures 
 Total recorded crime (weekly) 
 Burglary dwelling 
 Vehicle crime 
 Robbery 
 Theft from the person 
 Arrest rates – all crimes 
 Positive outcomes – all crime 

 Performance – Positive Outcomes 

 Key Activity 

 Response to Serious Organised Crime and Exploitation 

 Aligning Community Priorities 

 Legitimacy and Scrutiny 

 City Centre Focus 

 Aligning Community Priorities – St Michaels (City Centre and 
Hillfields) 

 Activating Citizens and Communities – An ask of Elected Members for 
assistance with this 

 New Commanders Assessment – Quarter 3 Focus:- 
 Neighbourhood Policing 
 Proactive Policing 
 Crime 
 Response Policing 

 
The Committee asked questions, sought assurances and made comments on a 
number of issues including:- 
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 Resourcing levels in Coventry, the uplift compared to 2/3 years ago, 
and the number of Police Officers on duty at any one time. It was 
noted that Officers work to a number of different shift patterns and 
that there was a selection/range of officers on duty at any one time 

 An update in relation to the Canley site 

 An update in relation to the City Centre site, which will include the 
closure of the Little Park Street site 

 Arrangements in place at Police Stations for emergency assistance 
when the Station is closed 

 The use of nomad cameras 

 The turnover of staff and the difficulties this presents in terms of 
forging relationships with Councillors and the community. It was 
noted that this wasn’t always an operational decision but related to 
career choices available to Police Officers 

 Ensuring that all Councillors are informed and regularly updated in 
relation to Police contacts in their Wards and PACT meetings – In 
relation to this, Chief Superintendent Drover gave an undertaking 
that he would ensure this was done 

 The partnership working currently being undertaken between the 
Council and WM Police, which was acknowledged to be working 
successfully 

 Work being undertaken in relation to recruitment of new officers and 
the extensive training provided for those officers 

 Work being undertaken in relation to gang crime (both street and 
organised)  

 The need to encourage the reporting of crime by residents and work 
being taken by the WM Police to reach out to communities and 
regain their confidence and trust. The important role that Councillors 
can play in this work was acknowledged 

 The correlation between crime and unlit or poorly lit areas. The 
Committee noted the importance of the public’s perception in relation 
to this 

 The use of residents’ CCTV footage and the legal use of face 
recognition software by the Council and WM Police. It was noted that 
there was close working between the Council’s CCTV unit and the 
Police 

 Stop and search figures 

 The importance of the visibility of Police officers in  neighbourhoods 
and the positive impact that this has on public’s perception. It was 
noted that this was a Police operational matter but the point made by 
Members was acknowledged by Officers 

 Work being undertaken in relation to drug crime 
 
In relation to questions asked about offender management it was acknowledged 
that this would need to be the subject of a separate meeting to ensure that all the 
relevant partners could be present.  
 
The Officers were thanked for their attendance at the meeting and it was noted 
that an update on progress on the Recommendations contained in the HMIC 
Review report were considered monthly at meetings of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.  

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1. That the update on Local Policing provided at the meeting be 
received and noted. 
 

2. That the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities be 
recommended to seek assurances from the Chief Constable for 
the West Midlands in relation to achieving a level of consistency 
in terms of regular Inspectors and Sergeants in the City.   

 
3. That an item on offender management be added to the 

Committee’s Work Programme for 2024/25.   
 

45. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee - Work Programme and Outstanding 
Issues 2023-24  
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee received and noted their Work Programme 
for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 
 
Further to Minute 44 above it was noted that offender management would be 
added to the Committee’s Work Programme for 2024/25.   
 

46. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business.  
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.50pm)  

  

Page 6




 

Public report 
Cabinet 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee  11th March 2024 
Cabinet 12th March 2024 
Council 19th March 2024 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change – Councillor J O’Boyle 
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Director of Property Services and Development 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Foleshill, Henley and Sherborne 
 
Title: 
 
Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme - CCC Public Buildings Phase 2 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Is this a key decision?  
 
Yes - the proposals involve financial implications in excess of £1m per annum. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Executive summary:
 
The UK has committed to reduce the carbon emissions associated with its public buildings 
compared to 2017 levels by 50% by 2032 and 75% by 2037. To support this, the Department 
for Energy Security and Net Zero (DESNZ) has continued offering the Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS), but now requires a local match contribution. The PSDS 
grant scheme provides grants of up to £325 per tonne of carbon emissions saved by capital 
energy efficiency and heat decarbonisation projects that directly reduce fossil fuel use.  
 
Coventry City Council has previously been successful in Phase 1 of the grant scheme which 
has helped the Council reduce emissions from its buildings and schools by over 1000 tonnes 
of carbon per year.  
 
Coventry City Council submitted a bid to the Phase 3c grant scheme to support the delivery 
of a second phase of building decarbonisation projects. Due to the change in criteria for the 
PSDS grant, a smaller pipeline of buildings than in Phase 1 has been identified as suitable 
candidates for Phase 2. The proposed scope of works has a combined project value of up 
to £1.85m with a maximum grant contribution of £786k available via the PSDS grant 
scheme. It is proposed that match funding for the project is provided by the Council on an 
“invest to save” basis. Any investment would look to be recovered through revenue savings 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

achieved from reductions in the buildings’ energy bills. Overall, the project is targeting 
carbon savings of up to 174 tonnes of carbon per year and estimated net savings of £40k 
per year after repayment of financing costs. 
  
Recommendations: 
 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is requested to: 
 
1) Consider the report and submit any comments and/or recommendations to Cabinet for 

consideration at their meeting on 12th March 2024. 
 

Cabinet is requested to: 
 
1) Approve the acceptance of a PSDS grant of up to the sum of £786k from the Public 

Sector Decarbonisation Scheme, if successful, to be utilised on the delivery of the Project 
as set out in the report. 
 

2) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, following consultation with 
the Director of Property Services and Development, the Director of Law and Governance, 
Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change and the Cabinet Member 
for Strategic Finance and Resources, to undertake all necessary due diligence and 
actions required to enter into a grant funding agreement with Department for Energy 
Security and Net Zero (or nominee). 
 

Cabinet is requested to recommend that Council: 
 
3) Approve the proposal to allocate up to £1m of corporate capital funding, funded from 

prudential borrowing towards Public Building Decarbonisation Phase 2 works with a total 
capital value of up to £1.85m as set out in the report ("the Project"), subject to successful 
award of the PSDS grant. 
 

4) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, following consultation with 
the Director of Property Services and Development, the Director of Law and Governance, 
Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change and the Cabinet Member 
for Strategic Finance and Resources, to approve the final scope and finances allocated 
to the Project, including in the event that grant funding is not successful. 
 

5) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, following consultation with 
the Director of Property Services and Development, the Director of Law and Governance, 
Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change and the Cabinet Member 
for Strategic Finance and Resources, to commence any necessary procurement activities 
and finalise the terms and conditions of the required contracts to facilitate delivery of the 
Project. 
 

6) Approve the addition of up to £1.85m to the Capital Programme to reflect the delivery of 
the works recommended as part of this report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Council is requested to: 
 
1) Approve the proposal to allocate up to £1m of corporate capital funding, funded from 

prudential borrowing towards Public Building Decarbonisation Phase 2 works with a total 
capital value of up to £1.85m as set out in the report ("the Project"), subject to successful 
award of the PSDS grant. 
 

2) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, following consultation with 
the Director of Property Services and Development, the Director of Law and Governance, 
Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change and the Cabinet Member 
for Strategic Finance and Resources, to approve the final scope and finances allocated 
to the Project, including in the event that grant funding is not successful. 
 

3) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, Director of Property 
Services and Development, Director of Law and Governance, Cabinet Member for Jobs, 
Regeneration and Climate Change and the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and 
Resources, to commence any necessary procurement activities and finalise the terms 
and conditions of the required contracts to facilitate delivery of the Project. 
 

4) Approve the addition of up to £1.85m to the Capital Programme to reflect the delivery of 
the works recommended as part of this report. 
 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
None 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
Coventry City Council Climate Change Strategy 2023-2030 (Draft) 
HM Government Net Zero Strategy 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
Yes – Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 11th March 2024 
 
Has it or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
 
Yes – 19th March 2024

Page 9



 

Report title: Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme - CCC Public Buildings Phase 2 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1. The UK has committed to reduce the carbon emissions associated with its public 

buildings compared to 2017 levels by 50% by 2032 and 75% by 2037. To support this, 
the Department for Energy Security and Net Zero (DESNZ) has continued offering the 
Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS). The PSDS grant scheme provides 
grants of up to £325 per tonne of carbon emissions saved by capital energy efficiency 
and heat decarbonisation projects that directly reduce fossil fuel use. Coventry City 
Council has previously been successful in Phase 1 of the grant scheme which has 
helped the Council reduce emissions from its buildings and schools by over 1000 tonnes 
of carbon per year. Previous PSDS grant required no local match contribution. 
 

1.2. Following the significant works delivered in the Phase 1 decarbonisation project and 
other associated improvements, Coventry City Council has to date achieved a 44% 
reduction in building-related emissions compared to 2017. To achieve the remaining 6% 
reduction by 2032 the Council will need to begin to tackle the harder to remove 
emissions associated with buildings that utilise fossil fuels for heating. 

 
1.3. To form the scope of works for Phase 2, Council buildings with fossil fuel heating 

systems were ranked in order of current energy efficiency. Due to the relative high cost 
of low carbon heating systems, only buildings that were eligible for PSDS grant support 
were considered. The main requirement being that the buildings have end-of-life fossil 
fuel heating systems. Initial feasibility and impact assessments were used to identify a 
scope of works that maximised carbon savings, PSDS grant contribution and lifetime 
benefit to the Council. A final business case evaluation will be carried out once project 
costs are finalised to ensure the project remains financially viable.  

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1. Do Nothing would result in undertaking Like-For-Like Replacements Only (Not 

Recommended) 
 

This option involves replacing the end-of-life gas heating systems with like-for-like 

heating systems only. This is the current approach allowed for in the Council’s budgets. 

 

As modern gas boiler systems have a typical 15-year life, choosing this option would 

result in the buildings still using gas for heating in 2039. Therefore, the buildings would 

not be contributing towards the Council’s requirement to reduce public sector building 

emissions by 75% by 2037. The Council would also have the risk of having to fund the 

full cost of replacing the gas system at this future date. 

 

The Council would also lose the opportunity to deliver financial savings associated with 

energy efficiency improvements and the ability to leverage grant funding towards other 

efficiency measures as PSDS grants require the removal of gas boilers to be taking 

place. Therefore, this option is not recommended as it conflicts with the Council's key 

priority of tackling the causes of climate change and makes no financial savings. 

 

Page 10



 

2.2. Deliver Carbon Saving and Cost Saving Measures and Accept Grant 
(Recommended) 
 
During the building selection process, the following energy improvement opportunities 
were identified. By delivering all of these measures together, the Council will be 
achieving both reduced carbon emissions associated with these buildings and will 
deliver financial savings estimated at £40k per year, net of financing costs. The buildings 
proposed for improvement and the measures proposed are: 
 
To secure the grant we have included lighting and solar on the buildings proposed to 
have new heating systems installed as this helps us to demonstrate a whole building 
approach.  

  
Even when fully funded from borrowing, lighting and solar projects deliver a good 
financial return, boost the overall business case and help to make the proposed 
borrowing viable. Additional LED lighting and solar PV measures to additional buildings 
are therefore also included as shown on the table below:  
 

Building Energy Saving Measure 

Moat House Leisure Centre LED Lighting 

Solar PV 

Low Carbon Heating 

Families For All Family Hub LED Lighting 

Solar PV 

Wilfred Spencer Centre LED Lighting 

Foleshill Library LED Lighting 

Solar PV 

Building Fabric Measures 

Low Carbon Heating 

Coundon Family Centre Solar PV 

LED Lighting 

 
 
The combined measures set out above are estimated to cost £1.85m and deliver up to 
118 tonnes of direct carbon savings and 56 tonnes of indirect carbon savings per year. 
Despite the higher cost of electric based heating, the project is anticipated to deliver 
gross energy bill savings of up to £117k per year. 
 

Funding is allocated based on the direct carbon savings achieved, however it no longer 

fully funds projects and does not fund measures that reduce electricity usage such as 

LED lighting and Solar PV. Accepting the grant, if offered, would enable 68% of the cost 

for the low carbon heating and building fabric measures within the project to be funded 

by the PSDS grant contribution. This would reduce the Council’s contribution to deliver 

the project by up to £786k. 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

The cost to the Council of providing the remaining match funding would reduce the 
Council’s net costs by c£40k per year after interest payments, as well as making 2 
buildings compatible with Net Zero targets. Final investment decision will be subject to 
final business case approval once the required procurement exercise has been 
completed. 
 
This option is recommended as it aligns with the key Council priorities of tackling the 
causes of climate change and the inequalities in our communities as well as the 
enabling priorities of supporting financial sustainability of the Council and demonstrating 
the Council’s role as a leader in these key priority areas. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 Consultation with the Head of Facilities Management was undertaken in relation to 

potential changes to the property estate. This was to ensure the risk of property disposal 
or redevelopment was understood and included during the evaluation of which schemes 
could be brought forward. 

 
3.2 The building occupants have also been consulted in the initial preparation of the project 

as key stakeholders and have indicated their ability to facilitate the delivery of these 
projects. Further engagement will be undertaken in the final stages of project 
development to ensure any impacts on service provision are mitigated during the 
delivery of the project.  

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1. On grant award, obtain revised prices and confirm that the business case for the 

preferred option remains viable. Should viability be confirmed the Council will accept 
the grant. 
 

4.2. Following approval to proceed with the project, officers will need to complete the 
remaining procurement activities and enter into delivery contracts for the project. For 
the projects receiving PSDS grant support, eligible spend can commence from the 
earlier of the date of grant acceptance or 1st April 2024. 

 
4.3. The current proposed timeline for the delivery of the project is from April 2024 to March 

2025 however contingency has been allowed to enable completion of the project up to 
March 2026. The exact program of works will be dependent on any statutory approvals 
and additional grant conditions imposed. 

 
5. Comments from Director of Finance and Resources and Director of Law and 

Governance 
 
5.1. Financial Implications 

 
The recommendations of this report would result in the Council incurring capital spend 
of up to £1.85m, funded partly by up to £0.786m of PSDS grant funding. The grant 
funding will only partially fund the works required and commits the Council to provide 
the match funding to fund the remainder of the works. The amount of grant is based on 
the carbon savings achieved by switching from gas to electricity. This means that, 

Page 12



 

should the scope of the works reduce, the amount of grant funding will also reduce. It is 
proposed that the local match contribution would be funded from prudential borrowing 
over a 20-year period to reflect the expected lifetime of the assets. 
 
The capital cost of the project is based on current market
[...]
s published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/council-meetings   

Page 16

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/council-meetings


 Briefing Note  
  

 

To:  Scrutiny Coordination Committee Meeting  
 
Date: 11th March, 2024 
 

15. Subject: Strategic Energy Partnership Update 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note  

1.1 To update the Board on progress of the Council’s Strategic Energy Partnership with 
E.ON UK plc (E.ON). 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee are recommended to: 

1) Refer future Cabinet Reports for projects that reach Gateway 4 (Detailed 
Business Case) to the relevant Scrutiny Boards. 

2) Receive regular updates regarding the overall progress of the Strategic 
Energy Partnership. 

3 Current activity 

3.1 Overview 

3.2 The Strategic Energy Partnership, a non-incorporated joint venture between the 
Council and E.ON, was formed in September 2023 following a competitive dialogue 
procurement process. The initial term of the partnership is 15-years, with the option 
for the Council to extend for up to 25 years. 

3.3 The main aim is to support decarbonisation in Coventry on our journey towards net 
zero, with a focus on projects that deliver environmental, economic and social 
benefits to the city. 

3.4 The Strategic Energy Partnership provides the expertise, resource, investment and 
innovation to help support the delivery of the Council’s Climate Change Strategy 
and the One Coventry Plan. 

3.5 This report captures progress over the first six months of the partnership and future 
plans. 

4 Governance 

4.1 In the first six months of the Strategic Energy Partnership we have established a 
programme team, which to date has grown from 2.5 to 3.5 Council FTEs utilising 
grant funding to create an extra post and 9 E.ON FTEs, co-located in Friargate.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



   
 

 2 

4.2 A Strategic Energy Partnership Contractual Joint Venture Board has been set up 
with senior level representation from the Council and E.ON. The Board meets 
monthly, maintaining strategic oversight of the partnership, including taking 
decisions as part of the ‘Gateway’ process for project development, ensuring the 
strategic objectives are being met, value for money achieved and monitoring that 
the contractual obligations of the Partnership are being met. The wider governance 
structure has also been set up which includes programme and project team 
meetings to drive activity, including a Comms and Engagement working group and 
Social Value Group. 

4.3 A six-stage gateway process has been put in place to offer a robust framework for 
the origination, development, construction and operation of projects contributing to 
the outcomes of the Strategic Energy Partnership. Each project proposed must 
pass through the gateway process set out below, with the investment decision not 
taken until gateway four is cleared. Investment decisions requiring Council resource 
will remain subject to the process set out in the Council’s Constitution. 

5 Reporting 

5.1 Key activities in the first six months have included: 

i. Development of a Strategic Business Plan, setting out the strategic aims and 
outcomes of the partnership for the first 5 years (see presentation for 
summary). 

ii. Development of an Annual Business Plan, setting out the projects and 
programmes that the partnership will be focusing on developing and delivering 
during 2024/25. Both the Strategic Business Plan and Annual Business Plan 
will be taken to the next Council Shareholders’ Committee, with a 
recommendation to approve. 

iii. Whilst the Business Plans are commercially sensitive documents, there will be 
a public facing document produced to ensure we are able to share the 
partnership’s progress and plans. 

 

 

Page 18



   
 

 3 

6 Projects and Workstreams 

6.1 The Partnership began with 5 ‘anchor projects’, which include solar farms, solar on 
schools, decarbonisation of the Council’s buildings, decarbonisation of o
[...]
ruco 
will consider the recommendations and actions 

Vanessa Millar 
Cllr Duggins 

 Planning Performance Development Management function - overall performance against 
Government targets. Annual monitoring report (AMR). 

Cllr Welsh, Rob 
Back  

 Fly-tipping 
Prosecutions (Cabinet 
Report) 

To consider increasing the maximum fine that can be issued for 
fly-tipping 

Cllr AS Khan 
Sarah Elliot 

 
 

P
age 25



SCRUCO Work Programme 2023-24 

6 
 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February, 2024
	4 Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme - Coventry City Council Buildings Phase 2
	5 Strategic Energy Partnership Update
	6 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2023-2024



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Monday, 11 March 2024 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Chair) 

 Councillor J Gardiner (substitute for Councillor Ridley) 
Councillor A Hopkins (substitute for Councillor Miks) 
Councillor P Male 
Councillor E Ruane 
Councillor R Thay 
Councillor CE Thomas 
 

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

  Chief Executive: 
 
  Law and Governance: 
 
  Property Services and    

Development: 
 
  Transport, Highways and 

Sustainability: 

J Nugent 
 
G Holmes, E Jones, C Sinclair  
 
L Lewis 
 
 
R Palmer  
 

 
Apologies: 

 
Councillor M Ali, G Duggins, C Miks, J O'Boyle, G Ridley and 
R Singh  
 

 
Public Business 
 
47. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declaration of interest.  
 

48. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2024 were agreed and signed as 
a true record, subject to the deletion of a duplicated statement on page 4 of the 
Minutes.   
 
There were no matters arising.  
 

49. Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme - Coventry City Council Buildings 
Phase 2  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration 
and Climate Change which had been considered by Cabinet on 12 March 2024 
and would also be considered by Council on 19 March 2024. 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The report summary stated that the UK had committed to reduce the carbon 
emissions associated with its public buildings compared to 2017 levels by 50% by 
2032 and 75% by 2037. To support this, the Department for Energy Security and 
Net Zero (DESNZ) had continued offering the Public Sector Decarbonisation 
Scheme (PSDS), but now required a local match contribution. The PSDS grant 
scheme provided grants of up to £325 per tonne of carbon emissions saved by 
capital energy efficiency and heat decarbonisation projects that directly reduce 
fossil fuel use.  
 
Coventry City Council had previously been successful in Phase 1 of the grant 
scheme which has helped the Council reduce emissions from its buildings and 
schools by over 1000 tonnes of carbon per year.  
 
Coventry City Council submitted a bid to the Phase 3c grant scheme to support 
the delivery of a second phase of building decarbonisation projects. Due to the 
change in criteria for the PSDS grant, a smaller pipeline of buildings than in Phase 
1 had been identified as suitable candidates for Phase 2. The proposed scope of 
works had a combined project value of up to £1.85m with a maximum grant 
contribution of £786k available via the PSDS grant scheme. It was proposed that 
match funding for the project be provided by the Council on an “invest to save” 
basis. Any investment would look to be recovered through revenue savings 
achieved from reductions in the buildings’ energy bills. Overall, the project was 
targeting carbon savings of up to 174 tonnes of carbon per year and estimated net 
savings of £40k per year after repayment of financing costs. 
 
The Committee discussed the following: 

 The position of using prudential borrowing to provide the match funding for 
the grant. 

 The interest rate uncertainty and the fact that the interest rate would be 
fixed for the duration of the loan. 

 The fact that there were opportunities for the costs to come down but that 
costs are fixed so cannot go up. 

 The potential to obtain a lower interest rate if the loan is arranged at a later 
date and what this date potentially could be. The rate of 5.5% had been 
factored into the business plan and were lower rates identified this would 
allow larger savings. 

 The £40,000 was an annual saving over the lifetime of the project after 
interest payments on borrowing were covered. 

 Taking out the loan did not affect the potential for the Council to borrow on 
other projects in the future. 

 The properties identified were all used for key frontline service requirements 
and are not currently being considered for disposal. The completed works 
would likely improve the asset value and ability for lease if disposal is 
required in future. 

 The concerns the committee had for the overall financial position of the 
Council and whether this was an area of priority for investment of funds. 

 
Resolved that the Committee note the report and recommend that Cabinet: 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
1) Support the recommendations in the report 

 
2) Note the concerns of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee regarding the 

financial position of the project and the importance of ensuring the 
most beneficial interest is obtained.  

 
50. Strategic Energy Partnership Update  

 
The Committee considered a briefing note and presentation which provided an 
update on progress of the Council’s Strategic Energy Partnership with E.ON. 
 
The Strategic Energy Partnership, a non-incorporated joint venture between the 
Council and E.ON, was formed in September 2023 following a competitive 
dialogue procurement process. The initial term of the partnership was 15-years, 
with the option for the Council to extend for up to 25 years. 
 
The main aim was to support decarbonisation in Coventry on the journey towards 
net zero, with a focus on projects that deliver environmental, economic and social 
benefits to the city. 
 
The Strategic Energy Partnership provided the expertise, resource, investment 
and innovation to help support the delivery of the Council’s Climate Change 
Strategy and the One Coventry Plan. 
 
The briefing note captured progress over the first six months of the partnership 
and future plans. 
 
The Committee asked questions and received responses on a number of issues 
including around the procurement process and any benefits or risks associated 
with the venture and its ability to provide the expertise and investment to help 
support the delivery of the Council’s Climate Change Strategy and the One 
Coventry Plan.  
 
Following consideration of the information submitted, the Committee requested 
further information on the following: 
 

 Data on the criteria and priority of retrofitting homes  
 

 Data on EPC ratings (including privately owned properties) 
 

 Possibility of installation of charging points for mobility scooters 
 

 Possibility of generating energy from Coventry’s rivers. 
 

 How value for money is ensured at each stage of the process 
 

 Income generation from EV charging (and noted that this would be 
considered by Scrutiny Board 3) 

 

 Future investment in water quality from Severn Trent  
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee agreed to: 
 

1) Refer future Cabinet reports for projects that reached Gateway 4 
(Detailed Business Case) to the relevant Scrutiny Board 

2) Receive regular updated regarding the overall progress of the 
Strategic Energy Partnership 

 
51. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 

2023-2024  
 
The Work Programme was noted. 
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

52. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.50 am)  

  


